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was carried out.

The present study was purposively being conducted in Rajasthan College of
Agriculture, Udaipur due to the reason that this College is the oldest
Agricultural College in Rajasthan state and enjoys more and adequate
facilities of internet surfing for agricultural students, especially for research
scholars at central library as well as in their respective departments and
Hostels as compared to other Agricultural Colleges in Rajasthan.
Considering the importance of the internet utilization the present
investigation “Attitude and Utilization Pattern of Internet among the
Research Scholars of Agriculture Science in MPUAT, Udaipur (Rajasthan)

Introduction

The internet offers many options for computer
users to communicate with others like chat,
mail, telephone, browse special field for
references and so on. The imperative
necessity is to mount intense national as well
as international efforts in the interest of
achieving a bright common future by using
the internet technology for all humanity on
our planet. So for this purpose there is a need
to develop human resources.

Internet has become a way of life for majority
of higher education students all around the
world. For most college students, the internet
is a functional tool, one that has greatly
changed the way they interact with each other

and with information as they go about their
studies. With internet many students prepare
course assignments, make study notes, tutor
themselves with specialized multimedia, and
process data for research projects.

Most students exchange e-mails with faculty,
peers, and remote experts. They keep up to-
date in fields on the internet, accessing
newsgroups, bulletin boards, and websites
posted by professional organizations. Most
students access library catalogs, bibliographic
database, and academic resource in text,
graphics and imagery on the World Wide
Web.
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The internet offers information more than the
largest libraries in the world. Using internet in
universities has a positive value and many
universities around the world are also using
internet for educational purposes for easy and
effective teaching among scholars and
teacher.

The internet has become an essential part in
education institution since it plays a vital role
in meeting information and communication
needs of students, teachers and institutions.

Materials and Methods

The study was purposively conducted in
Rajasthan College of Agriculture. Udaipur
due to the reason that this College is the
oldest Agricultural College in Rajasthan state
and enjoys more and adequate facilities of
internet surfing for agricultural students,
especially for research scholars at central
library as well as in their respective
departments and Hostels as compared to other
Agricultural Colleges in Rajasthan From the
RCA, Udaipur, a list of all the PG and Ph.D.
research scholars was prepared from the
student section of the college.

There was 150 PG and 110 Ph. D research
scholars, i.e. a total of 260 research scholars
registered in second semester during the
session 2011-12. Since the whole population
was not too big, hence, the whole population
as such of 260 research scholars (150 PG and
110 Ph. D research scholars) was treated as
the respondents for the purpose of the study.
The total size of the sample taken was 117
respondents (90 male and 27 female).

Results and Discussion

A perusal of the table 1 indicated that the
statement no. 1 “Knowledge of internet is
essential for agricultural research scholars”
had secured the first rank by both male (MS
4.56) and female (MS 4.67 MS) agricultural

research scholars as it was strongly agreed by
66.67 per cent male agricultural research
scholars and 66.67 per cent female research
scholars, agreed by the 28.89 percent male
agricultural research scholars and 33.33
female research. Thus, most of the
agricultural research scholars had favourable
attitude toward this statement.

This is inferred from the data that as the most
information are available on internet but to
get it, it is necessary to know how to browse.

Agricultural research scholars get their class
notes, research information, and sending
application for job through internet and to do
so the internet knowledge was considered
important by both male female agricultural
research scholars.

In the similar way the statement no. 2
“Internet is important like other research
tools” had been awarded the second rank in
order of preference of both the male (MS
4.29) and female (MS 4.63) agricultural
research scholars.

This implies that as research scholars deals
mostly with research, they found internet very
important in getting information as printed
materials for their assignment, thesis work
etc.

The statement no 49 “Internet is a faster way
to acquire knowledge” had been awarded the
third rank in order of preferences of male
agricultural research scholars (MS 4.22) and
tenth rank of the preference for female
agricultural research scholars (MS 4.33).

In case of female research scholars the
statement  “Internet services are cost
effective” (MS 4.55) was ranked third in their
preference whereas in case of male
agricultural research scholars (MS 4.08) the
same statement had been ranked seventh in
their preference.
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n=117
S. | Attitudinal Male agricultural research scholars Female agricultural research scholars
No. | statements (n=90) (n=27)
SA A N DA SDA MS Rank SA A N DA SDA MS Rank
5 4 3 2 1 5 4 3 2 1
1 | Knowledge of
. . . 60 26 1 0 3 18 9 0 0 0
internet is essential 4.56 | 4.67 |
for students (66.67) | (28.89) | (1.11) | (0.00) | (3.33) (66.67) | (33.33) | (0.00) | (0.00) (0.00)
2 | Internetis
. . 39 41 8 1 1 11 16 0 0 0
important like other 4.29 1 441 IX
research tools (43.33) | (45.55) | (8.89) (1.12) (1.12) (40.74) | (59.26) | (0.00) (0.00) (0.00)
3 | Internet is easier to 22 48 15 4 1 9 16 1 0 1
use a.44) | (5333) | (16.67) | (a44) | @11 | 3% XV | (3333) | (59.26) | (370) | 000y | 370) | +18 XIX
4 | Internetis as
. . 31 28 20 7 4 14 11 1 1 0
infotmative as 34.44) | (31.11) | (22.22) | (7.78) | (a.44) | 38 | XV | 5185 | @074) | 370) | @700 | (000) |+ X
5 | Getting
information from 36 34 14 6 0 411 v 15 11 1 0 0 452 v
internet is : . . . . : . . . .
i i (40.00) | (37.78) | (15.56) | (6.67) | (0.00) ' (55.56) | (40.74) | (3.70) | (0.00) (0.00) :
enjoyable
6 | Using internet in
studies is (2§ %9,3) (35 Z)O) (35 Z)O) (121 122) @ 14) 356 | XXIX (511 ?35) (14481) (25793) @3 170) @3 170) 407 XX
overwhelming. ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
7 | Internetis an
. 41 33 11 1 4 14 12 1 0 0
integral part of the 4.18 v 4.44 VII
educational process (45.55) | (36.67) | (12.22) | (1.11) (4.44) (51.85) | (44.44) | (3.70) (0.00) (0.00)
8 | Using internet is 33 37 12 5 3 11 7 4 0 5
comfortable (36.67) | (41.11) | (13.33) | (555) | (3.33) | *02 IX (40.74) | (25.93) | (14.81) | (0.00) | @ss2) | 370 | XXXV
9 | Internet is difficult 18 39 15 14 4 5 14 4 3 1
{0 use. (20.00) | (4333) | (16.67) | (15.56) | (aa) | 359 | VW1 geoy | s185) | (1481 | (1111 | @70) | 27| XXX
10 | Using internet for
important 26 37 13 10 4 9 8 8 1 1
educational 28.89) | (41.11) | (14.44) | a1.11) | (aagy | 378 | XXl aaaay | 063) | (2962) | (370) | (370) | 38| XXVHI
projects is not liked
11 | Internet contains 41 21 18 4 6 396 Xl 16 7 1 3 0 433 Xl
useless information | (45.55) | (23.33) | (20.00) | (4.44) | (6.67) ! (59.26) | (25.92) | (3.70) | (11.11) | (0.00) '
12 | Using internet is 21 21 25 22 1 15 7 1 4 0
not secured 2333) | (2333) | (27.78) | (2444) | @11y | 343 | X e5e5 | (25.92) | 370) | (1481) | (0.00) |+ XV
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S. | Attitudinal Male agricultural research scholars Female agricultural research scholars
No. | statements (n=90) (n=27)
SA A N DA | SDA | MS | Rank SA A N DA SDA | MS| Rank
5 4 3 2 1 5 4 3 2 1
13 | Internet use
decreases the live 11 22 19 17 21 8 6 8 4 1
time for discussion | (12.22) | (24.44) | (21.11) | (18.89) | (23.33) | 283 | XXXXW | 95963) | (20.22) | (2063) | (1481 | @70) |39 | XXV
with friends
14 | Internet is easy to 25 42 17 1 5 12 5 10 0 0
understand 27.78) | (6.67) | 1889) | (111) | @55 | 30 | XU | 4aasy | 1852 | 3708y | (000) | (0ogy | *07| XX
15 | Internet is 17 42 21 5 5 9 16 1 1 0
interactive (18.89) | (46.67) | (2333) | (555) | (555 | 08 | XXV | a3 | (s026) | 370) | 370) | (0.00) | #?? XVI
16 | Internet is credible 11 30 33 10 6 4 16 6 1 0
(1222) | (3333) | (36.67) | a1.11) | 667) | 332 | KM 1 481y | (59.26) | (22.22) | (370) | (000) | 3| XXV
17 | Internet is 20 21 20 21 8 8 12 6 1 0
Unbiased (2222) | (2333) | (22.22) | 2333) | (8:89) | 3% | XV | (2963) | (4a44) | 2222)| 370) | (0.00) | *° XXV
18 | Internet is more
time saving as
compared to (3(%0) (333%3) (25%5) (7778) (3333) 3.79 XX (75%7) (14481) (11311) (0%0) (0%0) 4.63 I
conventional ' ’ ’ ’ ' ' ' ' ’ ’
document
19 | Internet is more
informative as
compared to (35?255) (423822) (17138) (33:;3) (1111) 4.08 Vi (511?35) (29863) (14481) (3170) (0%0) 430 | XIV
conventional ' ’ ’ ’ ' ' ’ ' ’ ’
document
20 | Internet is more
useful as compared 31 37 20 2 0 9 12 6 1 1
to conventional 34.44) | (41.11) | 2222) | @22) | ©00) | %7 Vil (3333) | (44.44) | 2222 | @70) | @70) | 4% XVI
document
21 | Internet is less
expensive as
21 36 16 13 4 11 9 4 3 0
compared to (2333) | (40.00) | (17.78) | (14.44) | (a.aa) | 383 | VL 674y | (3333) | (1a81) | @11 | o0 | 494 XXV
conventional
document
22 | Internet is more
preferred as
16 36 23 10 5 7 12 5 0 3
compared to (17.78) | (40.00) | (25.55) | (11.11) | (5.55) | >3 | KXX | (o503 | (44.44) | (1852) | ©o0) | (111 | 374 XXX
conventional
document
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S. | Attitudinal Male agricultural research scholars Female agricultural research scholars
No. | statements (n=90) (n=27)
SA A N DA SDA MS Rank SA A N DA SDA MS Rank
5 4 3 2 1 5 4 3 2 1
23 | Internet is accurate 27 40 17 5 1 5 19 3 0 0
(30.00) | (44.44) | (1889) | (5.55) | (11 | ¥ Xl 1852) | (7037) | 1111) | (000) | (0.00) | 407 | XXH
24 | Internetis 23 44 15 3 5 385 XV 3 23 1 0 0 463 m
trustworthy (25.25) | (48.89) | (16.67) | (3.33) (5.55) ' (11.11) | (85.19) | (3.70) (0.00) (0.00) )
25 | Internetis 22 38 22 6 2 6 20 1 0 0
beneficial (24.44) | (42.22) | (24.44) | 6.67) | @22) | & XX 1 0220y | (7a07) | 370) | (000) | 000y | #18 | XV
26 | Internet has a
potential to be an 23 30 21 11 5 15 12 0 0 0
effective teaching/ | (25.55) | (33.33) | (23.33) | (12.22) | (555) | >®1 | XVI | (s555) | (a4.44) | (0.00) | (000) | (0.00) |*O° v
training tool
27 | Use of internet by
students is just a 26 22 17 16 9 18 6 1 1 1
waste of timeand | (28.89) | (24.44) | (18.89) | (17.78) | (10.00) | 3** | XXU | 6667 | 2222) | 370) | 370) | 370) |+ Vil
money
28 | Internet facilitate to
retrieve latest
. . 10 30 28 18 4 3 13 11 0 0
information 3.27 XXXV 3.70 XXXV
through number of (11.11) | (33.33) | (31.11) | (20.00) (4.44) (11.11) | (48.15) | (40.74) (0.00) (0.00)
sources found
29 | Internet use
5 28 16 27 14 3 11 5 4 4
decreased the 2.81 XXXXII 3.18 XXXIX
actual study- hours (5.55) (31.11) | (17.78) | (30.00) | (15.55) (11.11) (40.74) | (33.33) | (14.81) (14.81)
30 | Internet services 33 40 10 5 2 9 14 3 0 0
are cost- effective : . . . . : . : . .
frecti (36.67) | (44.44) | (11.11) | (5.55) | (2.22) | 408 Vil (3333) | (51.85) | (11.11) | (000) | (0oo) | 97| XXHl
31 | Internet usage
decreases the
frequency of
- . 5 16 21 31 17 3 8 4 9 3
reading printed 555 | (17.78) | (2333) | (3a.44) | @8.89) | 2°7 | XXXV | (1111) | (20.62) | (1481) | (33.33) | (11.a1) | 296 | XXX
materials like
books, journals,
newspapers, etc
32 | Internet services
facilitate
. . 21 49 15 4 1 14 12 1 0 0
'S';SF;L?T‘]’%T‘*M | 2333) | (54.44) | (16.67) | (444) | @1y | 3 XV (51.85) | (44.44) | (370) | (0.00) | (0.00) | *48 Vi
communication
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S. | Attitudinal Male agricultural research scholars Female agricultural research scholars
No. | statements (n=90) (n=27)
SA A N DA SDA MS Rank SA A N DA SDA MS Rank
5 4 3 2 1 5 4 3 2 1
33 | Internet had a
ccademic (272578) (53722) (15%?35) (2222) (3333) 4.02 X (11311) (5325) (25792) (3170) (0%0) 3781 XXX
experience in ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
general
34 | Internet decreases
the frequency of
g . 4 12 14 42 18 0 7 5 9 6
visit to library as 2.36 XXXXIX 248 | XXXXVII
well as preparing (4.44) | (13.33) | (15.55) | (46.67) | (20.00) (0.00) | (25.92) | (18.52) | (33.33) (22.22)
hand-writing note
35 | Internet improve
the professional 25 28 30 6 1 7 11 8 1 0
competence of the | (27.78) | (31.11) | (33.33) | (6.67) | (w11 | >7® XX 25.92) | (40.74) | (2063) | (370) | (0.00) | 38| XXV
students
36 | Internet expedited
the research 23 33 20 9 5 8 8 7 4 0
process conducted | (25.55) | (36.67) | (22.22) | (10.00) | 5.55) | 30 | KXV | (2062) | (2062) | (25.92) | (1a81) | (0.00) |74 XX
by students
37 | Internet is a good
21 16 21 25 7 4 7 1 12 3
Jource 10 make 2333) | 17.78) | 2333) | 27.78) | (z78) | 3L | XXXVU | a1y | 25.92) | 3.70) | (4444 | (ar1p) | 289 | XXXV
38 | Internet use
disturbs the social 9 26 22 21 12 0 8 11 5 3
interaction with | (10.00) | (28.89) | (24.44) | (2333) | (13.33) | 290 | XXXV 000) | (20.63) | (40.74) | (1852) | (1111) | 289 | XXXXVI
others
39 | Internet use
decreases the
participation in the 1 15 25 32 17 1 5 4 9 8
extra-curricular (111) | (16.67) | (27.78) | (3555) | (18.800 | 248 | XXV 390y | (1852) | (1444) | (33.33) | (20.63) | 233 | XXXXIX
activities of the
college/university
40 | Due to internet use,
health related
. 1 38 22 22 13 0 5 7 8 7
problems like eye | 149y | 4209y | (24.44) | (24.42) | (1a.2a) | 31T | XXVI 1 000) | (1852) | (25.92) | (29.62) | (25.92) | 237 | XXXXVIII
pain, back pain,
neck pain etc are
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S. | Attitudinal Male agricultural research scholars Female agricultural research scholars
No. | statements (n=90) (n=27)
SA A N DA | SDA | MS Rank SA A N DA SDA | MS Rank
5 4 3 2 1 5 4 3 2 1
caused
41 | Internet create 11 20 23 22 14 1 10 5 11 0
addiction (12.22) | (22.22) | (2555) | (22.44) | @5.55) | 291 | XXX 390y | 37.04) | (1852) | (40.74) | (0.00) | 304 | XXX
42 | Internet is harmful 2 18 26 27 17 0 9 7 11 0
for the culture 2.22) | (20.00) | (28.89) | (30.00) | (18.89) | 237 | XXXXVE | 000y | (33.33) | (25.92) | (40.74) | (0.00) | 292 | FXXXIV
43 | Internet use has
disturbed the 5 10 23 30 22 4 8 4 10 1
sleeping pattern (5.55) | (11.11) | (25.55) | (33.33) | (24.44) | 240 [ X0V auny | 2063) | (14.44) | 37.04) | @370) | 30| FXXX
erratically
44 | Internet use has
increased the 10 15 17 32 16 3 11 4 5 4
dependency on (11.11) | @16.67) | (18.89) | (35.55) | (17.78) | 278 | XKWV 111y | (4074) | (14.44) | (1852) | (1444) | 31| XX
internet
45 | Internet forces the 10 23 23 20 14 8 4 11 3 1
people to be alone | (11.11) | (25.55) | (25.55) | (22.22) | @s.55) | 29% | XXX | 0963) | (1444) | 074) | a111) | @70) | 33| XXXV
46 | Itisenjoyable to 31 35 17 6 1 4 15 7 1 0
chat on internet 34.44) | (38.89) | (1889) | 6.67) | (111 | >%° Xl (14.81) | (5555) | (25.92) | (3.70) | o0y |38L| KXIX
47 | Itis not safe to
make shopping, 12 20 23 17 18 4 12 8 3 0
banking etc at (13.33) | (22.22) | (2555) | (18.88) | (20.00) | 20 | KX | 1448 | (a444) | 2062) | a111) | (0.00) | 38| KXXVI
internet
48 Interngtprowdes 23 33 21 10 3 3.70 X1 11 15 1 0 0 437 X
easy life (25.55) | (36.67) | (23.33) | (11.11) | (3.33) (40.74) | (55.55) | (3.70) | (0.00) | (0.00)
* lCéeTftaf iifraeSter 42 31 12 > 0 4.22 i 16 ! ! 3 0 4.33 XX
kngwle dg‘g (46.67) | (34.44) | (13.33) | (555) | (0.00) | * (59.26) | (25.92) | (3.70) | (@1.11) | (0.00) |

SA = Strongly agree; A = Agree; N = Neutral; DA = Disagree; SDA = Strongly disagree
Rank correlation coefficient (r;) = 0.76 ; t= 8.02 (significant at 0.01 level of probability)
Tabulated value of t at 0.0 level of probability with 47 degrees of freedom = 1.68
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On the other side, the statement no. 34
“Internet decrease the frequency of visit to
library as well as preparing hand written notes
” got the lowest mean score (MS 2.37) by the
male agricultural research scholars and had
been ranked 49™ means last, whereas the
same statement had been ranked 47" by the
female agricultural research scholars (MS
2.48).

The female agricultural research scholars on
their preference ranked the statement 39
“Internet use decreases the participation in the
extracurricular activities at 49™ rank means
last position with MS 2.33 and the same
statement were ranked at 47" position by
male agricultural research scholars with MS
2.46.

The other statement, which got next lowest
rank i.e. 47" rank by female agricultural
research scholars (MS 2.37), was “ Due to
internet use health related problems like eye
pain, neck pain etc are caused” whereas this
was awarded 37" rank by male agricultural
research scholars.

The probable reason behind such findings
might be that as the female still young and
have never feel such problem even though
they are using internet and now a day most of

research scholars are using Laptop in their
room and on their bed and are using it at their
convenience while browsing

Majority of the male and female agricultural
research scholars had favourable attitude
towards internet and were of the opinion that
the “Knowledge of internet is essential for
agricultural research scholars”.

References

Safdar, M, Mahmood, K. and Qutab, S. 2010.
Internet Use Behavior and Attitude of
College\Students: Surveys of
Leadership Colleges’ Network. Library
philosophy and practice. posted at
digitalCommons@University of
Nebraska-Lincoln.

Rehman, K. U, Hunjra, A, I. Safwan, N and
Ahmed, A. 2010. Students’ attitude
towards the uses of internet,
International Journal of Business and
Management vol.5, No. 6; June 2010.

Rhodes, E. B, Irani T, Telg, R. and Myers, B.
E. 2008. Internet as information source;
Attitudes and usage of students enrolled
in a college of Agriculture course”.
Journal of agricultural education
49:108-117.

How to cite this article:

Choudhary, L.R. and Bhimawat, B.S. 2017. Attitude of Agricultural Research Scholars towards
Different Statement about Internet of Agriculture Science in Mpuat, Udaipur (Rajasthan), India.
Int.J.Curr.Microbiol.App.Sci. 6(6): 2009-2016. doi: https://doi.org/10.20546/ijcmas.2017.606.236

2016



http://dx.doi.org/10.20546/ijcmas.2017.603.236

